

ST 13/15

SC 85/14

Order No. 48 dt. 07.03.26

The instant case is fixed today for appearance and evidence.

Accused persons namely Pintu Mondal and Rajesh Jana on court bail are present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P i/c as well as Ld. Defence counsel are also present.

Summons to CSW No.16 has returned after due service but the Ld. P.P has intimated this court that he is the I.O of this case and he had contacted with him over phone and intimated him that he is not in a state to attend the court and he may be excused from attending this court considering his age and ailments.

Ld. P.P has requested this court to take up the matter for final order.

Accordingly the case record is taken up for examination of the accused U/s 313 Cr.P.C by declaring prosecution evidence as closed.

Accused persons are called one by one and they have been examined U/s 313 Cr.P.C and they declined to adduce any evidence.

The case is fixed on 03.00 p.m for hearing argument.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Chandannagar

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Chandannagar

Later:

Accused persons on court bail are present.

Ld. Lawyers of both sides are present.

Heard argument in full and judgement pronounced in the open court and it consists of eight pages and it be kept with the case record.

Hence it is;

ORDERED

that accused persons namely **Pintu Mondal S/o Lt. Arun Mondal Rajesh Jana S/o Lt. Robin Jana** are found not guilty for committing offence under Sec. 302/201/34 of the IPC and they are acquitted under Section 235(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

Accused persons are discharged from their bail bonds.

Sureties be released from their bail bonds.

The case be dropped from its original file.

BC-I is directed to consign the case record to the District Record room after completion of appellate period.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Chandannagar

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Chandannagar

c